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Please read this manual carefully and properly take care of it
Leggete questo manuale e conservatelo per future consultazioni



coundcation

Dear customer,

First of all thanks far purchasing a SOUNDSATION® product. Our mission is to satisfy
all possible needs of musical instrument and professional audio users offering a wide
range of products using the latest technologies.

We hope you will be satisfied with this item and, if you want to collaborate, we are
looking for a feedback from you about the operation of the product and possible
improvements to introduce in the next future. Go to our website www.soundsation-
music.com and send an e-mail with your opinion, this will help us to build instruments
ever closer to customer’s real requirements.

One last thing: read this manual before using the instrument, an incorrect operation
can cause damages to you and to the unit. Take care!

The SOUNDSATION Team

Gentile Cliente,

Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto SOUNDSATION®. La nostra missione e quella di
offrire ai nostri utenti una vasta gamma di strumenti musicali ed apparecchiature audio
e lighting con tecnologie di ultima generazione.

Speriamo di aver soddisfatto le vostre aspettative e, se voleste collaborare, sarem-
mo lieti di ricevere un vostro feedback sulla qualita del prodotto al fine di migliorare
costantemente la nostra produzione. Visitate il nostro sito www.soundsationmusic.
com ed inviateci una mail con la vostra opinione, questo ci aiutera a sviluppare nuovi
prodotti quanto piu vicini alle vostre esigenze.

Un'ultima cosa, leggete il presente manuale al fine di evitare danni alla persona ed al
prodotto, derivanti da un utilizzo non corretto.

[l Team SOUNDSATION


http://www.soundsationmusic.com
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. IMPORTANT SAFETY SYMBOLS

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

The symbol is used to indicate that some hazardous live terminals are
involved within this apparatus, even under the normal operating con-
ditions, which may be sufficient to constitute the risk of electric shock
or death.

The symbol is used in the service documentation to indicate that spe-
cific component shall be replaced only by the component specified in
that documentation for safety reasons.

~ Alternating current/voltage

6 Hazardous live terminal
ON Denotes the apparatus is turned on
OFF Denotes the apparatus is turned off

. Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent the danger
WARNING: of injury or death to the operator.

. Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent danger of
CAUTION: the apparatus.

L. Importoant Sofety Instructions

Read these instructions
Keep these instructions
Heed all warning

vvyywvyywy

Follow all instructions

WATER / MOISTURE

This device is intended for indoor use only. To avoid the risk of fire or electric shock,
do not expose the equipment to rain or moisture. Ensure that there are no flammable,
explosive or corrosive materials in the vicinity of 10 meters during operation.

HEAT

The apparatus should be located away from heat sources such as radiators, stoves or
other appliances that produce heat.

VENTILATION

The unit must be installed in a location with adequate ventilation.

VA|
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OBJECT AND LIOQUID =ENTRY
Avoid introducing objects or liquids into the device for safety.

POWER CORD AND PLUG

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, conve-
nience receptacles, and the point where it exits from the apparatus.

POWER SUPPLY

Always make sure that you are connected to the correct voltage and that the supply
voltage is not higher than indicated.

CLEANING

Clean only with a dry cloth. Do not use any solvents such as benzene or alcohol.

SERVICING

In case of failure or malfunction, stop using the unit immediately. Never try to repair
the unit by yourself. Repairs performed by unqualified persons can cause damage or
malfunction. Please contact the nearest authorized service center. Any damage caused
by the violation of the rules described in this manual is out of the insurance and there-
fore our company will not take responsibility.

WARNING

Avoid direct eye exposure to the light source while it is on. Never carry the
fixture by its cord.

=. UNPACKING

Carefully unpack the box and check the contents to ensure that all parts are present
and in good conditions. Check all of the following components inside the carton box:

» CB-630B LED Crystal Ball
» User Manual
» Remote Controller

If anything damaged during transport, notify the shipper immediately and keep the
packing material for inspection. Again, please save the carton and all packing materi-
als. If the fixture must be returned to manufacturer, it is important that the fixture be
returned in the original manufacturer box and packing.

2.l Getting started

Make sure there is enough space around the unit for proper ventilation and prevent
overheating; do not place the unit on top of hot devices such as radiators or power
amplifiers. The device is connected to mains through the supplied cable. The product
meets the required safety standards.

Our products are subject to a process of continual further development. Therefore
modifications to the technical features remain subject to change without further notice.
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3. FEATURES

» Source: 6 LEDS (3W Red, 3W Green, 3W Blue, 3W White, 3W Amber, 3W Purple)
» Beam: 80 lens; each lens can out 3-6 light beams and reach 240-280 beams

» Long-lasting LEDs (20,000 hours)

» Beam angle: 130°

» Effects: Round dots, circles & flashing effects

» Play Mode: Auto, Flash, S1, S2, S3

» Media Player: BT, USB/Micro-SD (MP3, WAV) with two 1W broad-band speakers
» Remote controller (CR1220, 3V lithium battery)

. MeDIA PLAYER CONTROL PANEL

©© o
‘ UusB
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1) PR=VIOUS SONG /| VOLUME DECREASE

By pressing this button the player skip to previous song in the list.
By pressing and holding this button the volume of the song being played will be low-
ered.

2) PLAY | PAUS=E

This button pauses or plays the current song in the list.
3] N=EXT SONG /| VOLUM=E INCREASE

By pressing this button the player skip to next song in the list.

By pressing and holding this button the volume of the song being played will be in-
creased.

4) MOD=

Pressi this button to switch among the USB, Micro-SD and BT modes.
S) REMOTE CONTROL INFRARED RECEIVER

It allows optimum reception within 5m, without obstacles.
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6] SD CARD SLOT

Insert here a standard Micro-SD card with your MP3 play list. Max Capacity is 32GByte,
MS-DOS format.

7] usB PORT

Insert here a USB Drive with your MP3 play list. Max Capacity is 32GByte, MS-DOS
format.

8) BT LED

This blue Led lits when CB-630B is not paired to any BT devices. Pair the unit by follow-
ing the instruction of your own BT device, like tablet, mobile, etc. Once completed, this
Led just lits every 4-5 seconds, meaning the the connection is successful.

Ll REMOTE CONTROL

Before using the remote control please insert a CR1220 - 3Volt lithium battery.
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This button allows you to switch ON/OFF the media player.

2) PR=VIOUS sonc /| N=XT sonc

This buttons allow to skip to previous or next song in the list.
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3] INCR=EASE | D=ECR=EAS=E VOLUMSE

This buttons allow to increase or decrease the volume of the current song.
4) Moo=

Mode button is not active for CB-630B.

S) PLAY [ PAUSE

This button pauses or plays the current song in the list.
6) on/orFE LICHT SHOW

This button allows you to switch ON/OFF the device light show.
7) FLASH

It activates the Flash Effect during the light show.
8) S s2 s3 BUTTONS

These 3 buttons enable three different light shows based on flashing, speed and colors.
9] R C B BUTTONS

These 3 buttons enable three different light shows based on the basic colors (Red,
Green, Blue)
18] MOTOR + /| MOTOR -

This two buttons allow to increase or decrease the speed of the internal motor n order
to have slow or quick light show.

n)] MOTOR STOP

It stop the motor and, depending from the current light-show, can results that there are
fixed light or light off.

2] AUTO
This button activate the Auto Mode of the device.

5. TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Power 240Vac, 50Hz

Rating power 20W

Motor Stepper motor, 15 Rotate

SD Card Slot Max 32GByte, MS-DOS format Micro-SD (card not included)
USB A-Type Slot Max 32GByte, MS-DOS format USB drive (drive not included)
Unit Size (WxDxH) 16,5x 16,5 x 14 cm

Package Size (WxDxH) 19%x19x 17 cm

Unit Weight 0.8 kg

Package Weight 1 kg

Note: Our products are subject to a process of continual further development. Therefore modifications to the technical
features remain subject to change without further notice.
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6. WARRANTY AND SeRVICE

All SOUNDSATION products feature a limited two-year warranty. This two-year warran-
ty is specific to the date of purchase as shown on your purchase receipt.

The following cases/components are not covered from the above warranty:

» Any accessories supplied with the product

» Improper use

» Fault due to wear and tear

» Any modification of the product effected by the user or a third party

SOUNDSATION shall satisfy the warranty obligations by remedying any material or
manufacturing faults free of charge at SOUNDSATION's discretion either by repair or by
exchanging individual parts or the entire appliance. Any defective parts removed from
a product during the course of a warranty claim shall become the property of SOUND-
SATION.

While under warranty period, defective products may be returned to your local
SOUNDSATION dealer together with original proof of purchase. To avoid any damag-
es in transit, please use the original packaging if available. Alternatively you can send
the product to SOUNDSATION SERVICE CENTER — Via Enzo Ferrari, 10 — 62017 Porto
Recanati - Italy . In order to send a product to service center you need an RMA number.
Shipping charges have to be covered by the owner of the product.

For further information please visit www.soundsationmusic.com
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7. WARNING

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY — EU and EEA (Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein) only

This symbol indicates that this product is not to be disposed of with your household
waste, according to the WEEE Directive (2202/96/EC) and your national law.

This product should be handed over to a designated collection point, e.g., on an
authorized one-for-one basis when you buy a new similar product or to an authorized
collection site for recycling waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE).

Improper handling of this type of waste could have a possible negative impact on the
environment and human health due to potentially hazardous substances that are gen-
erally associated with EEE. At the same time, your cooperation in the correct disposal of
this product will contribute to the effective usage of natural resources.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recy-
cling, please contact your local city office, waste authority, approved WEEE scheme or
your household waste disposal service.
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. IMPORTANTI SIMBOLI DI SICUREZZA

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

Il simbolo € usato per indicare che in questa apparecchiatura sono
presenti alcuni terminali sotto tensione pericolosi, anche in condizioni
di normale funzionamento, che possono costituire rischio di scosse
elettriche o di morte.

Il simbolo viene utilizzato nella documentazione di servizio per indicare
che uno specifico componente puod essere sostituito esclusivamente
dal componente specificato nella documentazione per motivi di sicu-

rezza.
~ Corrente/Tensione alternata

6 Terminale in tensione pericoloso
ON Indica che I'apparato & acceso.
OFF Indica che I'apparato e spento.

Precauzioni da osservare per evitare il pericolo di ferimento o di morte
per |'utilizzatore.

CAUTION: Precauzioni da osservare per evitare danni all’apparecchio.

WARNING:

L. Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

Leggete queste istruzioni
Conservate queste istruzioni
Rispettate tutte le avvertenze

vvyYyy

Seguite tutte le istruzioni

ACQUA [/ UMIDITA

Questo dispositivo & inteso solo per uso interno. Per evitare il rischio di incendi o
scosse elettriche, non esporre I'apparecchiatura alla pioggia o all'umidita. Assicurarsi
che non ci siano materiali infiammabili, esplosivi o corrosivi nelle vicinanze di 10 metri
durante il funzionamento..

1] CALORE

L'apparecchio deve essere posto lontano da fonti di calore come radiatori, stufe o altri
apparecchi che producono calore.

2) VENTILAZION=

L'unita deve essere installata in un luogo con ventilazione adeguata.

2
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INTRODUZIONE DI OGCETTI E LIQUIDI

Non introdurre oggetti o versare liquidi all'interno dell’apparato per ragioni di sicurezza
CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE E SPINA

Proteggere il cavo di alimentazione dall’essere calpestato o schiacciato, in particolare in
corrispondenza di spine, prese e nel punto in cui fuoriesce dall'apparecchio.
ALIMENTAZION=

Assicurarsi sempre di essere collegati alla tensione corretta e che la tensione di alimen-
tazione non sia superiore a quella indicata.

PULIZIA
Pulite solo con un panno asciutto. Non utilizzate solventi come benzolo o alcol.
MANUTENZIONE

In caso di guasto o malfunzionamento, interrompere immediatamente I'uso dell'unita.
Non cercare mai di riparare I'unita da soli. Le riparazioni eseguite da personale non
qualificato possono causare danni o malfunzionamenti. Si prega di contattare il centro
di assistenza autorizzato piu vicino. Qualsiasi danno causato dalla violazione delle rego-
le descritte in questo manuale e fuori dalla assicurazione e pertanto la nostra azienda
non si assumera alcuna responsabilita

AVVISO

Evitare I'esposizione diretta degli occhi alla fonte di luce mentre & accesa. Non traspor-
tare mai l'apparecchio utilizzando il cavo.

2. DISIMBALLAGGUIO

Disimballare con attenzione la scatola e controllare il contenuto per assicurarsi che tut-
te le parti siano presenti e in buone condizioni. Controllare tutti i seguenti componenti
all'interno della scatola di cartone

» (CB-630B LED Crystal Ball
» Manuale di istruzioni

» Telecomando

In caso di danni durante il trasporto, informare immediatamente lo spedizioniere e
conservare il cartone e tutti materiali di imballaggio per I'ispezione. Se I'apparecchiatu-
ra deve essere restituita al produttore, € importante che questo avvenga utilizzando la
confezione e l'imballaggio originali.

2.l. UTILIZZO

Assicurarsi che ci sia abbastanza spazio attorno all'unita per una corretta ventilazione
e prevenire il surriscaldamento; non posizionare l'unita sopra dispositivi caldi come
radiatori o amplificatori di potenza. Il dispositivo e collegato alla rete tramite il cavo in
dotazione. Il prodotto soddisfa gli standard di sicurezza richiesti.

I nostri prodotti sono soggetti a un processo di continuo ed ulteriore sviluppo e quindi
le caratteristiche tecniche e specifiche sono soggette a modifiche senza preawviso.
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3. CARATTERISTICHE PRINCIPALI

» Sorgente: 6 LED (3W Rosso, 3W Verde, 3W Blu, 3W Bianco, 3W Ambra, 3W Viola)

Beam: 80 lenti; ogni obiettivo puo emettere da 3 a 6 fasci di luce e raggiungere
240-280 raggi.

LED a lunghissima durata (20.000 ore)
Angolo Beam: 130°

v

Effetti: Punti rotondi, cerchi e lampeggio
Modi di funzionamento: Auto, FlashS1, S2, S3

Media Player: BT, USB/Micro-SD (MP3, WAV) con 2 altoparlanti da TW a banda
larga

» Telecomando (CR1220, batteria al litio da 3V)

vVvYVvyyvyy

. PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO DeL MEDIA PLAYER

® @

@ (‘) UsB l @

1) BRANO PR=C=D=NT= /| D=CR=M=NTO VOLUM=
Premendo questo pulsante il lettore salta alla canzone precedente nell’elenco.

Premendo e tenendo premuto questo pulsante il volume della canzone in riproduzione
verra abbassato.

2) RIPRODUZION= /| PAUSA

Questo pulsante mette in pausa o in riproduzione la canzone corrente nell’elenco.
3) BRANO SUCCESSIVO / INCREM=ENTO VOLUMS

Premendo questo pulsante il lettore salta alla canzone successiva nell’elenco.

Premendo e tenendo premuto questo pulsante il volume della canzone in riproduzione
verra incrementato.

4) MODO
Premendo questo tasto si seleziona uno dei tre modi: USB, Micro-SD e BT.

14
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S) RICEVITORE A INFRAROSSI PER TELECOMANDO
Permette una ricezione ottimale entro 5 m, senza ostacoli

6) VANO P=R SD CARD

Inserite qui una Micro-SD standard con i vostri files MP3. Massima capacita 32GByte in
formato MS-DOS.

7] PORTA USB

Inserite qui una chiavetta USB standard con i vostri files MP3. Massima capacita
32GByte in formato MS-DOS.

8) LED BT

Questo LED blu lampeggia quando il CB-630B non & accoppiato a nessun dispositivo
BT. Effettuate il pairing seguendo le istruzioni relative al vostro tablet, mobile, ecc. Una
volta compleatato il pairing, il led si spegne e si illumina solo ogni 4-5 secondi.

5. TELECOMANDO

Prima di utilizzare il telecomando, inserire una batteria al litio CR1220 - 3Volt.

& © Lo

@_

O

108 &
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1] L=ETTOR= MULTIM=DIALS OoNn/o=—
Questo pulsante consente di accendere o spegnere il lettore multimediale

2) CcANZON= PRECEDENT=/SUCCESSIVA
Questi pulsanti permettono di saltare alla canzone precedente o successiva.

15
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3) INCR=EM=NTO/D=CR=M=NTO VOLUM=
Utilizzare questi pulsanti per alzare o abbassare il volume della canzone corrente.

4) MOD=
Questo pulsante non é attivo per il modello CB-630B.

S) RIPRODUZIONS /| PAUSA
Questo pulsante mette in pausa o in riproduzione la canzone corrente nell'elenco

6) CIOCHI DI LUC= on/ors
Questo pulsante consente di accendere o spegnere i giochi di luce del dispositivo.

7) FLASH
Questo pulsante attiva |'effetto flash.

8) PULSANTI S S2 S3

Questi 3 pulsanti consentono tre diversi effetti luce basati su lampeggiamento, velocita
e colori.

9) PULSANTIR C B

Questi 3 pulsanti consentono tre diversi effetti luce basati sui colori principali (rosso,
verde, blu)

18] PULSANTI MOTOR + /| MOTOR -

Questi due pulsanti consentono di aumentare o diminuire la velocita del motore inter-
no per avere dei giochi di luce lenti o veloci.

n)] MOTOR STOP

Arresta il motore e, a seconda del gioco di luci in corso, pud determinare la presenza di
luce fissa o luce spenta.

2] AUTO
Questo pulsante attiva la modalita AUTO del dispositivo.

6. INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE

Alimentazione 240Vac, 50Hz

Potenza 20W

Motore Motore Passo-Passo

Vano Micro-SD Micro SD max. 32GByte, formato MS-DOS (card non inclusa)
Connettore USB-A Chiavetta USB max. 32GByte, formato MS-DOS (non inclusa)
Dimensioni (LxPxA) 16,5x 16,5x 14 cm

Dimensioni Imballo (LxPxA) 19%x19x 17 cm

Peso 0.8 kg

Peso Imballo 1kg

Nota: i nostri prodotti sono soggetti a un processo di sviluppo continuo. Pertanto le modifiche alle caratteristiche
tecniche restano soggette a modifiche senza preavviso.
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7. GARANZIA & ASSISTENZA

Tutti i prodotti SOUNDSATION dispongono di una garanzia di due anni. Questa garanzia di due
anni e valida dalla data di acquisto, come indicato dal documento di acquisto.

| seguenti casi / componenti non sono coperti dalla garanzia di cui sopra:

«  Tutti gli accessori forniti con il prodotto

. Uso improprio

+  Guasto dovuto all'usura

. Ogni modifica del prodotto effettuata dall'utente o da terzi

SOUNDSATION deve soddisfare gli obblighi di garanzia dovuti a eventuali materiali non conformi
o difetti di fabbricazione, rimediando gratuitamente e a discrezione di SOUNDSATION sia median-
te riparazione o sostituendo singole parti o I'intero apparecchio. Eventuali parti difettose rimosse
da un prodotto durante il corso di una richiesta di garanzia diventano di proprieta di SOUNDSA-
TION.

Durante il periodo di garanzia, i prodotti difettosi possono essere restituiti al rivenditore SOUND-
SATION locale con prova di acquisto originale. Per evitare danni durante il trasporto, si prega di
utilizzare I'imballo originale, se disponibile. In alternativa e possibile inviare il prodotto a SERVICE
CENTER SOUNDSATION - Via Enzo Ferrari, 10 - 62017 Porto Recanati - Italia. Per poter inviare un
prodotto al centro di assistenza & necessario un numero di RMA. Le spese di trasporto devono
essere coperte dal proprietario del prodotto.

Per ulteriori informazioni, visitate il sito www.soundsationmusic.com
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8. AVVISO

LEGGETE ATTENTAMENTE - solo per UE e SEE (Norvegia, Islanda e Liechtenstein).

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici, in base alla
direttiva RAEE (2202/96/CE) e legislazione nazionale.

Il prodotto deve essere consegnato a un centro di raccolta differenziata o, in caso di ritiro dell'usa-
to quando si acquista un nuovo prodotto simile, ad un rivenditore autorizzato per il riciclaggio di
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE).

Un uso improprio di questo tipo di rifiuti puo avere un impatto negativo sull'ambiente e sulla
salute umana a causa di sostanze potenzialmente pericolose che sono generalmente associate alle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Allo stesso tempo, la vostra collaborazione per il corret-
to smaltimento di questo prodotto contribuira a un utilizzo efficace delle risorse naturali.

Per ulteriori informazioni sui punti di raccolta delle apparecchiature da rottamare, contattate il
comune, I'autorita di gestione dei rifiuti, strutture coinvolte nel sistema RAEE o il servizio di smalti-
mento dei rifiuti domestici.
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This product is imported in EU by
Questo prodotto viene importato nella UE da
FRENEXPORT SPA — Via Enzo Ferrari, 10 - 62017 Porto Recanati - Italy

WWW.SOUNDSATIONMUSIC.COM

Soundsation® is a registered trademark of FRENEXPORT SPA - Italy
Soundsation® e un marchio di fabbrica registrato della FRENEXPORT SPA - Italy



http://www.soundsationmusic.com

csound<ation

WWW.SOUNDSATIONMUSIC.COM

Ver 1.0 - Aug. 2022



	1.	IMPORTANT SAFETY SYMBOLS
	1.1.	Important Safety Instructions

	2.	UNPACKING
	2.1.	Getting started

	3.	FEATURES
	4.	MEDIA PLAYER CONTROL PANEL
	4.1.	REMOTE CONTROL

	5.	TECHNICAL INFORMATION
	6.	WARRANTY AND SERVICE
	7.	WARNING
	1.	IMPORTANTI SIMBOLI DI SICUREZZA
	1.1.	Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

	2.	DISIMBALLAGGIO
	2.1.	UTILIZZO

	3.	CARATTERISTICHE PRINCIPALI
	4.	PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO DEL MEDIA PLAYER
	5.	TELECOMANDO
	6.	INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE
	7.	GARANZIA E ASSISTENZA
	8.	AVVISO

